

No. 19-67

In the Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Evelyn Sineneng-Smith,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Professor Eugene Volokh in
Support of Neither Party**

Eugene Volokh
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities ii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 1
Argument 3
I. Title 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) should be
read as a ban on solicitation 3
II. Defining solicitation 3
 A. To be solicitation governed by *Williams*,
 rather than abstract advocacy governed
 by the *Brandenburg* incitement test,
 speech must be highly specific..... 3
 B. Solicitation may be *criminally* punished
 only if it consists of solicitation of *crime* 7
 C. Solicitation of crime may be punished
 even if it purposefully solicits conduct
 that would happen months in the future 9
 D. Solicitation may be punished even when
 the solicited crime is nonviolent..... 12
Conclusion..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	passim
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	7, 8
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	1
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490, 513 (1981).....	8
<i>Neely v. McDaniel</i> , 677 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>People v. Rubin</i> , 96 Cal. App. 3d 968 (1979).....	12
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>Sheeran v. State</i> , 526 A.2d 886 (Del. 1987).....	5
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 264 P.3d 575 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....	11
<i>State v. March</i> , 494 S.W.3d 52 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)	12

United States v. Dvorkin, 799 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015) 10

United States v. Freeman, 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985) 5

United States v. Hite, 896 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012) 5

United States v. Korab, 893 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1989) 10

United States v. Phipps, 595 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2010) 11, 12

United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018) 6, 14

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 8

United States v. White, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010) 1

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) passim

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 12

Worth v. State, 223 So. 3d 844 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017) 5, 10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) passim

Other Authorities

2 Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States* 850 (7th ed. 1874) 4

Eugene Volokh, <i>Crime Severity and Constitutional Line-Drawing</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1957 (2004).....	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016)	1, 7
Model Penal Code § 2.06(2)(a).....	9
Model Penal Code § 5.02(1)	10
